



**DEPARTMENT OF  
EDUCATION SERVICES**  
CAYMAN ISLANDS GOVERNMENT

Department of Education Services  
130 Thomas Russell Way,  
P.O. Box 910, Grand Cayman,  
KY1-1103, CAYMAN ISLANDS  
t. (345) 945-1199 f. (345) 945-1457  
[www.education.gov.ky](http://www.education.gov.ky)

July 7<sup>th</sup>, 2016

Re: FOI Request from – Cayman Watch Dog

The information requested is as follows;

1. Three contractors bid on the project. Efforts made to contact a fourth contractor but he did not answer or return the call.
2. No. 1 bid price was \$17,000.00, No. 2 bid price was \$17,595.00 and No. 3 bid price was \$28, 328.00.
3. The bid request; went out to contractors on the 16<sup>th</sup> or 17<sup>th</sup> May and were hand delivered to each contractor by the Facilities Coordinator. The deadline given was 23<sup>rd</sup> May. The contract was awarded on 27<sup>th</sup> May
4. The successful contractor was “Vander Built Contractors” and their bid price was \$17,000.00.
5. Scope of Works LSHS Windows as outlined below.
  - Remove existing windows from rooms 10, 11, 12, 13, 14 and prep room.
  - Discard all removed windows
  - Prep existing window spaces for new installation. Contractor to meet with Facilities Coordinator at site to confirm whether single or double. Some blocking up, cutting out and plastering required.
  - Install windows provided in prepped areas
  - Touch up painting on interior and exterior in affected areas to match existing paint

Please note the following:

- Contractor must provide all material (screws, forming, quarry material, cement, paint etc.) with exception of all windows and mullion bars
- Contractor must be willing to work on weekends, evenings and during school hours whenever a particular classroom is okayed by principal. Therefore, weekends and evenings will need to be taken into consideration when pricing
- All work must be underway by June 1<sup>st</sup>, 2016
- Site to be cleaned up and cordoned off when/where necessary